Market risk is the risk that  the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.  Market risk comprises  three types of risk:

Bank Balances other than Cash & cash equivalents

Bank Balances other than Cash and cash equivalents of � 524.38 Lakhs at March 31, 2018 (March 31, 2017: � 474.40 Lakhs). The Bank Balances other than cash and cash

equivalents are held with bank and financial institution counterparties with good credit rating.

Investments  & Loan

Cash and cash equivalents of � 63.18 Lakhs at March 31, 2018 (March 31, 2017: � 98.94 Lakhs). The cash and cash equivalents are held with bank and financial institution

counterparties with good credit rating.

The interest rate risk exposure is mainly from changes in floating interest rates. The interest rate are disclosed in the respective notes to the financial statement of the Company. The

following table analyse the breakdown of the financial assets and liabilities by type of interest rate:

Interest rate sensitivity

( `̀̀̀ In Lakhs)

For the year

ended March 31,

2018

For the year

ended March 31,

2017

Increase in basis points

- INR 50 bps 50 bps

Effect on profit before tax

- INR   (7.29)   20.26

Decrease in basis points

- INR 50 bps 50 bps

Effect on profit before tax

- INR   7.29   (20.26)

Currency Risk

Note 46 : Employee benefit plans

(a) Defined contribution plan

( `̀̀̀ In Lakhs)

Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Contribution in defined plan 7.66 13.83

(b) Defined benefit plan

(i) Gratuity

( `̀̀̀ In Lakhs)

Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Statement of profit and loss

Net employee benefit expense recognised in the employee cost

Current service cost 1.58 3.30

Past service cost 0.00 0.00

Interest cost on defined benefit obligation 0.00 2.05

Interest Income on plan assets (1.79) (2.68)

Components of Defined benefits cost recognised in profit & loss (0.21) 2.68

Remeasurment for the year - obligation (Gain) / Loss 17.80 (18.10)

Remeasurment for the year -  plan assets (Gain) / Loss 0.56 (0.06)

Components of Defined benefits cost recognised in Other Comprehensive  Income 18.36 (18.16)

Total Defined Benefits Cost recognised in P&L and OCI 18.15 (15.48)

Amounts recognised in the Balance Sheet

Defined benefit obligation 6.81 12.48

Fair value of plan assets 11.94 35.66

Funded Status 5.13 23.18

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows:

Opening defined benefit obligation 12.48 26.15

Current service cost 1.58 3.30

Interest cost 0.00 2.05

Actuarial losses/(gain) on obligation 17.80 (18.10)

Benefits paid (25.04) (0.93)

Closing defined benefit obligation 6.81 12.48

Changes in the fair value of the plan assets are as follows:

Opening fair value of plan assets 35.66 33.93

Interest Income 1.79 2.68

Remeasurment gain/(loss):

Contribution from employer 0.15 0.00

Mortality Charges & Taxes (0.06) (0.08)

Return on plan assets excluding interest income (0.56) 0.06

Benefits paid (25.04) (0.93)

Closing fair value of plan assets 11.94 35.66

Net assets/(liability) is bifurcated as follows :

Current 0.00 0.00

Non-current 5.13 23.18

Net Asset to be recognised 5.13 23.18

The Company operates a defined contribution scheme with recognized provident fund. For this Scheme, contributions are made by the company, based on current salaries, to

recognized Fund maintained by the company.The following amount recognized as an expense in Statement of profit and loss on account of provident fund and other funds. There are

no other obligations other than the contribution payable to the respective authorities.

Retirement benefit in the form of provident fund is a defined contribution scheme. The contributions to the provident fund are charged to the statement of profit and loss for the year

[…]

when the contributions are due. The company has no obligation, other than the contribution payable to the provident fund.

The Gratuity benefit is funded through a defined benefit plan. For this purpose the Company has obtained a qualifying insurance policy from Life Insurance Corporation of India.

Under the gratuity plan, every employee who has completed atleast five years of service gets a gratuity on departure @ 15 days of last drawn salary for each completed year of

service.

The following tables summaries the components of net benefit expense recognised in the Statement of profit and loss and the funded status and amounts recognised in the balance

sheet for the gratuity plan:

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held

constant, the Company's profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Since the company's operation is exclusively in Indian Rupees the company is not exposed to Currency Risk.

The principal assumptions used in determining gratuity benefit obligation for the company's plans are shown below:

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

7.90% 7.70%

Indian assured lives

mortality (2006 -08)

ultimate

Indian assured lives

mortality (2006 -08)

ultimate

7.00% 7.00%

1.00% 1.00%

21.22 20.57

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

7.97   5.85   14.49 10.81

5.81   8.04   10.74 14.62

6.91   6.69   12.62 12.32

(ii) Leave encashment

( `̀̀̀ In Lakhs)

Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Statement of profit and loss

Net employee benefit expense recognised in the employee cost

Current service cost 1.27 1.06

Interest cost on defined benefit obligation 0.02 0.35

Components of Defined benefits cost recognised in profit & loss 1.29 1.41

Remeasurment for the year - Obligation (Gain) / Loss 4.88 (3.11)

Components of Defined benefits cost recognised in Other Comprehensive  Income 4.88 (3.11)

Total Defined Benefits Cost recognised in P&L and OCI 6.17 (1.70)

Amounts recognised in the Balance Sheet

Defined benefit obligation (4.08) (2.58)

Fair value of plan assets -   -

Funded Status (4.08) (2.58)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows:

Opening defined benefit obligation 2.58 4.40

Current service cost 1.27 1.06

Interest cost 0.02 0.35

Remeasurements 4.88 (3.11)

Benefits paid (4.67) (0.11)

Closing defined benefit obligation 4.08 2.58

Net assets/(liability) is bifurcated as follows :

Current (0.14) (0.13)

Non-current (3.93) (2.45)

Net liability (4.08) (2.58)

Add:

Short / (Excess) Provision made. 0.00 (14.61)

Net total liability (4.08) (17.19)

The principal assumptions used in determining gratuity benefit obligation for the company's plans are shown below:

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

7.70% 8.00%

Indian assured lives

mortality (2006 -08)

ultimate

Indian assured lives

mortality (2006 -08)

ultimate

7.00% 7.00%

1.00% 1.00%

20.57 21.94

Particulars

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Salary escalation (100 basis point movement) 3.57   4.69   3.06 2.19

Discount rate (100 basis point movement) 4.73   3.54   2.18 3.09

Discount rate

Mortality rate

Rate of increase in compensation level

Withdrawal Rate

Expected average remaining working lives of employees (in years)

Particulars

Discount rate

Mortality rate

Rate of increase in compensation level

Particulars

Salary escalation (100 basis point movement)

Discount rate (100 basis point movement)

Withdrawal rate (100 basis point movement)

March 31, 2018

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, is based on inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the

employment market.